BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER 2009, AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP,
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall,
D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith,
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker

AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing

Committee held on 7th September 2009 (Pages 1 - 4)
4. Designated Public Places Order - Cofton Hackett (Pages 5 - 52)
5. Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub Committees - quorum (Pages 53 - 56)

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

20th November 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVEDISTRICTCOUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Miss D. H. Campbell JP,
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall (during Minute
No’s 11/09 to 14/09), D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP
and L. J. Turner

Observers: Councillor Ms. H. J. Jones

Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross

8/09  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. C. J. Spencer and
D. Booth.

9/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
10/09 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th May
2009 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

11/09 LICENSING ACT 2003 MINOR VARIATIONS

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the Licensing Act
2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous
Amendments) Regulations 2009 that came into force 29th July 2009. The
Principal Licensing Officer clarified that each application would be treated on
its own merit and when considering an application, the licensing authority
must consult with relevant responsible authorities, if there was any doubt
about the impact of the variation on the licensing objectives and specialist
advice was needed, the views of the relevant responsible authorities would be
taken into account when reaching a decision. Following further discussion it
was

RESOLVED:

(@) that the new process by which minor variations to Premises Licenses
and Club Premises Certificates can be determined be noted;

(b)  that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Environment
Services to determine applications for minor variations to Premises

Pade 1



12/09

Licensing Committee
7th September 2009

Licences and Club Premises Certificates as defined by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates)
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009; and

(c) that the Principal Licensing Officer be requested to notify the Chairman
of the Licensing Committee of the receipt of new applications.

SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Committee gave consideration to a report that suggested changes to the
Licensing Committee’s sub-committee structure. It was noted that the
Licensing Committee was responsible for the exercise of all powers and duties
of the Council in licensing and for enforcement of licensing requirements.
Some of those functions had been delegated by the Licensing Committee to
its two sub-committees, the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Taxi Licensing
Sub-Committee. Following the review of the street trading policy, it was
considered that as a result of these changes there would be substantially
more applications for street licensing consents to be determined. Members
were requested to consider if such applications (and indeed any other
applications currently determined by the parent committee) should be dealt
with by a sub-committee, with the parent Licensing Committee to be
responsible for strategy, policy and wider issues such as Designated Public
Places Orders.

RESOLVED:

(@) that the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee be restructured and renamed
with extended terms of reference;

(b)  that two fixed membership, politically balanced sub-committees be
established with terms of reference as follows: “To determine
applications relating to:

e private hire and hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle

licensing;

e street trading consents;

e sex shop applications;

e pet shop licenses;

e animal boarding licenses;

¢ riding establishment licenses; and

e charitable collections”
to be called the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committees A and B, to
be chaired by the Chairman of the Licensing Committee (or the Vice
Chairman in his or her absence) to sit in strict rotation. In addition to
the Chairman, each committee will have a fixed membership from those
sitting on the Licensing Committee of six. Substitutes will be permitted
provided they have met the training requirements determined by the
Member Development Steering Group.

(c) that public speaking be permitted at such Sub-Committee meetings and
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic
Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the
Licensing Committee to determine the procedure;

(d) that the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees be
revised as follows: “To consider and determine applications and

Page 2



13/09

14/09

Licensing Committee
7th September 2009

hearings arising from the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act
2005;” and
(e) that the new committees be trialed for a period of twelve months.

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY

Consideration was given to a report which sought Members’ views on the draft
revised Statement of Gambling Policy. It was reported that The Gambling Act
2005 required the Council to carry out a review of its Statement of Gambling
Policy, which is used to determine all applications made under the terms of
the Act, every three years in consultation with all interested parties with a view
to ensuring that it continues to reflect the local balance between the
commercial interests of the licensed trade and the local community. The
consultation period commenced on 29th June 2009 and would close on 21st
September 2009. Following discussion it was

RESOLVED: that, subject to responses received during the consultation
period, the Committee recommends to the Cabinet that the revised Statement
of Gambling Policy be adopted.

STREET TRADING CONSENT

The Committee considered a report which reviewed the Council’s policy
including the fee structure, in respect of street trading consent. The report
also referred to the possibility of extending the designated area to cover the
entire district, with the exception of Bromsgrove High Street and its immediate
environs. It was proposed that the whole district (other than the High Street
and surrounding streets) as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be designated
as a Consent Street and that the High Street and the surrounding area as
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be designated as a Prohibited Street.
The Principal Licensing Officer responded to questions from Members and
was tasked to provide Members of the Committee with more detailed
information on ‘Trading in a trunk road picnic area’. Following further
discussion it was

RESOLVED:

(@) that the extension of the designated consent streets area to cover the
whole of Bromsgrove district, with the exception of those streets as set
out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved;

(b)  that the streets shown in Appendix 1 of the report be designated as
prohibited streets;

(c) that the revised Street Trading Policy including model conditions in
respect of Street Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 3 of the
report be approved;

(d)  that applications for Street Trading Consents which do not fall within
the Street Trading Policy or those in respect of which objections are
received be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee;

(e) that consideration to revoke a Street Trading Consent be determined
by the Licensing Sub-Committee; and

(f) that public speaking be introduced at the Licensing Sub-Committee on
contested applications for Street Trading Consents and that authority

Page 3



Licensing Committee
7th September 2009

be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services
in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Licensing
Committee and the Principal Licensing Officer to prepare a hearing
procedure and guidance to reflect paragraph 3.16 of the report.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) that the Council approves and adopts the proposed fee structure;

(b) that the scheme of delegation be revised in respect of street trading as
follows:

(i) “To authorise the Head of Planning and Environment Services to be
responsible for inspections of premises to ensure compliance with
street trading consent legislation, Council policy and any conditions
attached to a consent; and

(i) “To authorise the Head of Planning & Environment Services to
determine applications for consents for street trading in consent
areas designated by the Council” .

The meeting closed at 7.09 p.m.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

30TH NOVEMBER 2009

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER — COFTON HACKETT

Responsible Portfolio Holder Clir. Peter Whittaker

Responsible Head of Service David Hammond

1.

1.1

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

SUMMARY

To consider introducing a Designated Public Places Order in the Cofton
Hackett area.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members either:

= approve the creation of a Designated Public Places Order as outlined on
the attached plan; or

» refuse the request.

BACKGROUND

Members may recall at the Licensing Committee Meeting held in February
2009, the Council had been approached by the County Councillor
representing the County Electoral Division for Beacon to look at introducing
a Designated Public Places Order to prevent, when requested, the
consumption of alcohol in the Cofton Hackett area in an attempt to reduce
anti social behaviour and drinking in these public areas. Details of the
request are attached at Appendix ‘A’. It was agreed that the matter be
deferred pending information from PACT meetings and recent
neighbourhood watch meetings.

Members may further recall that it was agreed at a previous meeting of the
Licensing Committee held in May 2009, that the determination of the
request for a DPPO be further deferred pending the results of a ‘Face to
Face’ survey scheduled to be carried out by West Mercia Constabularly
during June and July this year.

Details of findings of the ‘Face to Face’ survey are summarised at Appendix
‘B’. From the findings, it would suggest that from those local residents who
had responded to the survey they felt that it was unnecessary to introduce a
DPPO. Furthermore the Police already have powers to confiscate alcohol

Page 5




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

from a person under 18 years if they are in possession of alcohol in a public
place. Representatives from the local policing team have been invited to the
meeting to discuss the findings.

The Criminal Justice Police Act 2001 allows local authorities to designate
areas for this purpose only where they are satisfied that nuisance or
annoyance to the public or disorder has been associated with drinking in a
public place. Each DPPO must be considered on its own merits, based on
any evidence gathered.

These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example
families havin
[...]
ns) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.”

In order to gain this necessary evidence, the Regulations require local
authorities to consult with the Police Authority to seek their views on the
nature of the problem and the appropriateness of introducing such an Order,
as well as recognising that it will be the Police who will have the

Page 6



3.9

3.10

3.11

responsibility for enforcing the restrictions on public drinking in the
designated area.

On this occasion, the Police, at present, are not willing to give their support
to this particular request for a Designated Public Places Order, as they have
insufficient evidence of anti social behaviour caused by alcohol consumption
in this area. They feel that they already have sufficient measures in place to
keep any anti social behaviour occurring in this area, under control. A copy
of their response submitted in December 2008 is attached at Appendix ‘C’.
A further statistical update is also attached showing the number of reported
incidents to the Police since December 2008.

During the period from 1% June 2007 and 31 October 2009 only 7 incidents
out of a total of 86 reports of anti social behaviour were linked to the
consumption of alcohol in the area.

Members may recall at the meeting in February 2009, it was agreed that
minutes from recent Neighbourhood Watch meetings and PACT meetings
for the Cofton Hackett area be provided to Members. Copies of the minutes
from recent Neighbourhood Watch Meetings are attached at Appendix ‘D’.
Members will note from these minutes, the issue of a DPPO was raised on a
number of occasions, the following is an extract taken from each set of
Neighbourhood Watch minutes:

Meetings held on 1% September, 1% October and 22" October 2009 —
there was no mention in the minutes of a need for a DPPO for Cofton
Hackett.

3" March 2009 - “Alcohol Free Zone for Cofton Hackett (‘AFZ”) —
PACT has taken it forward to the licensing committee — they depend upon
“figures of disord
[...]
rity
Neighbourhood Watch Minutes

PACT priorities

Home Office Guidance on Designated Public Places Orders.
Response received from Birmingham City Council
Response received from a local resident

Response received from Cofton Hackett Parish Council

CONTACT OFFICER

Name: Sharon Smith — Principal Licensing Officer
E Mail: sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 881626

Page 12



ity Bromsgrove
® District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 — Section 13(4)
Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places)
Regulations 2007

NOTIFICATION OF A REQUEST TO INTRODUCE A DESIGNATED PUBLIC
PLACES ORDER (Alcohol Free Zone)

Name of Applicant:
P M McDonald — County Councillor

Address of Applicant:

10 Waseley Road, Rubery, B45 9TP

Contact details:
Telephone No: 0121 453 9267

Email address: p.mcdonald@bromsgrove.gov.uk

In what capacity are you applying (ie Ward Councillor, Parish Council, Resident)
County Councillor for the Division

Location and/or description of proposed designated area (Please also attach a
location plan showing the EXACT area): Do you think the problem will be
displaced, if so, where.
Plan attached

Why do you feel it is necessary to introduce a designated alcohol free area in this
location(s): (Please use additional sheets if necessary)

PACT Meeting a top issue and at an additional Public Meeting.
Neighbourhood Watch Concerned
Section 30 installed on neighbourhood authority

Page 13



8.

. Please give details of any evidence you have to suggest that anti-social

behaviour is being fuelled by alcohol in this location. Please include details such
as the approx. age of people causing the nuisance; the source of the alcohol;
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)

PACT Meetings

Public Meeting

Over four hundred people contacted.

Neighbourhood watch concerned regarding the consumption of alcohol

Section 30 implemented on adjoining authority.

Have you liaised with the local police in putting together this request and are they
in support? Please give details: (Please use additional sheets if necessary)

Police were at the PACT Meetings and aware of the problems both in Cofton
Hackett and the neighbouring authority.

The police do not support the consumption of alcohol in the streets or play areas {
my knowledge.

Over four hundred residents have been contacted regarding the proposed Alcoho
Free Zone.

Neighbourhood watch support the proposals.

Signed:

Page 14



Please complete this form in full, together with the location plan outlining the
proposed designation area and return it to the Licensing Section, Bromsgrove
District Council, Planning and Environment Services, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove,
Worcs., B60 1AA. If you have any queries with regard to completing this form,
please telephone (01527) 881626 or email licensing@bromsgrove.qov.uk.

A copy of the completed form and plan will be submitted to the Chief Officer of
Police for his/her comments.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Appendix ‘B’

Findings from the ‘Face to Face’ survey -
Cofton Hackett Alcohol Free Zone 2009

720 houses were visited by Rubery Local Policing Team
during June and July 2009.

75 people responded and replied

50 people indicated that there was no need for an alcohol
free zone of any type in Cofton Hackett.

5 people indicated that the age group was “teenagers” 14
yrs and older were involved in alcohol related ASBO in the
bus stop on Groveley Lane (West Mercia) and on Cofton
Park (West Mids).

8 people indicated the age groups was “teenagers” 14 yrs
and upwards were involved in alcohol related ASBO on
Focus car park, Parsonage Drive, Chestnut Drive areas.

2 people indicated the age group was youths aged 15- 20
yrs were involved in alcohol related ASBO outside the
post office and shops on Parsonage Drive.

10 people indicated that the alcohol related incidents were
taking part on Cofton Park, West Midlands.

The common factor that appeared was the age group of

those young people involved, aged 14 years and upwards
and called “teenagers” with no upper limit mentioned.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



(

A pee wdix C°
West Mercia Constabulary o ,
17 The Crescent “"{i,ﬂ"’*“ W E ST M E R c EA
Bromsgrove EE% CON E—‘mﬁl 'T!m
Worcestershire v TOGETHER - WORKING FOR SAFETY AND JUSTICE
B60 2 DF

11" December 2008

Sharon Smith

Principal Licensing Officer

Planning & Environment Services

The Council House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove
Worcestershire

B60 1AA

Dear Sharon,

Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations
2007- Application for COFTON HACKETT

Please find the enclosed response form relating to the above proposed Order. As you will
see there is little evidence in support of the application. May | refer you also to the
attached CDRP Analyst's report and that of the Local Policing Sergeant for this area.

I understand that PS WILKES has already liaised with Clir. McDonald as part of this
process and in addition let me add a reassurance to Mr McDonald and his constituents
that the Local Policing Team and District Support Staff will continue to monitor the
situation.

Yours sincerely

=y

Police Constable

1747 Mark Townsend

- Local Policing Support Team
Bromsgrove Police Station

Tel. 08457 444 888 x 3217
DD 01527 586217
Mob. 07773 363213

< £y
“ v Y
4 West Mercia ¥ ¥
CRIMESTOPPERS X v
A

Uniting againit ¢ilme INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Page 19



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 — Section 13(4)
Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places)
Regulations 2007

RESPONSE TO A REQUEST TO INTRODUCE A DESIGNATED PUBLIC
PLACES ORDER (Alcohol Free Zone)

Proposed designated area:

Areas in Cofton Hackett, Rubery Policing Sector identified as:

GROVELEY LANE
ASHMEAD DRIVE
CHESTNUT DRIVE
PARSONAGE DRIVE
MIDDLE DRIVE
OAKFIELD DRIVE
ASHMEAD RISE

Are the Police in support of introducing an Orde
[...]
llor Geoff Denaro

Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities

and Democratic Services

1.1

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

SUMMARY

To agree the quorum for the recently created Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub
Committees A and B.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

The quorum for the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub Committees A and B be
three.

BACKGROUND

Members agreed at the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7th
September 2009 that the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee be restructured
and renamed to the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committees A and B.

The two new sub-committees structure consists of a fixed membership,
politically balanced with 7 members, each sub-committee chaired by the
Chairman (or in his or her absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Licensing
Committee to sit in strict rotation. Its terms of reference are: “To determine
applications relating to:

private hire and hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle licensing;
street trading consents;

sex shop applications;

pet shop licences;

animal boarding licences;

riding establishment licences; and

charitable collections”.

The quorum for the new sub-committees was not addressed at the meeting
on 7th September 2009, and in the absence of any specifically agreed
quorum, the default position under the Council Procedure Rules is that one
quarter of the membership of the sub-committee would constitute a quorum.

Page 53




3.4

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.

9.1

10.

10.1

1.

In the case of the new sub-committees this makes the quorum as 2. It is
suggested that this is too low and that the quorum should be at least 3.

Members will recall that the quorum for Licensing Sub-Committees (which
deal with applications relating to premises licences and other issues arising
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005) is currently 3.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended gives local
authorities the power to appoint committees, and to committees to appoint
sub-committees.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

N/A

RISK MANAGEMENT

No significant risks arising form this report have been identified, but any
minor risks arising are being managed as follows:

Risk Register: Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services
Key Objective Ref No: 2
Key Objective: Effective ethical governance

CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

The recommendations will have little impact on customers.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

None

VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

None

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues None
Personnel Implications None
Governance/Performance Management None

Page 54




12.

13.

14.

15.

Community Safety including Section 17 of | None
Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Policy None
Environmental None
OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT
Portfolio Holder No
Chief Executive No
Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects | No
Executive Director - Services No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Service Yes
Head of Financial Services No
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Yes
Services
Head of Organisational Development & HR No
Corporate Procurement Team No

WARDS AFFECTED
All wards

APPENDICES

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 55




CONTACT OFFICER

Name: Debbie Warren (on behalf of Claire Felton)
E Mail: d.warren@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 881609

Page 56



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7th September 2009
	4 Designated Public Places Order - Cofton Hackett
	Appendix A - Request for a DPPO
	Appendix B - Findings from the 'Face to Face' Survey
	Appendix C - Response from the Police Authority
	Appendix D - Minutes from Neighbourhood Watch Meetings
	Appendix E - Resume of Cofton Hackett PACT meetings
	Appendix F - Response from a local resident
	Appendix G - Response from Birmingham City Council
	Appendix H - Location plan of proposed designated area
	Appendix I - List of approved DPPO's

	5 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub Committees

Minutes of the meeting

PRESENT:

15/09

16/09

17/09

18/09

BROMSGROVEDISTRICTCOUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M.

Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP,

Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath,
S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, L. J. Turner and
P. J. Whittaker (during Minute No’s 16/09 to 19/09)

Invitees: Inspector D. Shaw and Sergeant A. Millwood

Observer: Councillor P. M. McDonald

Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross

APOLOGIES
No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 7th September 2009 were
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - COFTON HACKETT

Consideration was given to introducing a Designated Public Places Order
(DPPO), which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of alcohol in
the Cofton Hackett area in an attempt to reduce anti-social behaviour and
drinking in these public places.

Members had agreed at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18th May
2009, that the determination of the request for a DPPO be deferred pending
the results of a ‘Face to Face’ survey to be carried out by the Rubery Local
Policing Team, West Mercia Constabulary.

At the Chairman’s discretion, Councillor P. M. McDonald, County Councillor

representing the County Electoral Division for Beacon, spoke in favour of
introducing a DPPO in this area. In doing so he raised questions regarding

-1-



19/09

Licensing Committee
30th November 2009

the ‘Face to Face’ survey carried out by West Mercia Constabulary regarding
the number of houses visited by the Rubery Local Policing Team. He also
raised questions on the report presented by the Principal Licensing Officer.

It was noted from the information provided by the Rubery Local Policing Team
that those local residents who had responded to the ‘Face to Face’ survey felt
that it was unnecessary to introduce a DPPO and that the Police, who are
responsible for enforcing any restrictions on public drinking in designated
areas, were not willing to support this particular request as they had
insufficient evidence of anti-social behaviour caused by alcohol consumption
in the area. Following further discussion and on the information provided it
was

RESOLVED that the request to introduce a Designated Public Places Order in
the Cofton Hackett area be refused.

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB COMMITTEES - QUORUM

Consideration was given to a report on the quorum for the recently created
Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committees A and B. Members had agreed at
the Licensing Committee on 7th September 2009 that the Taxi Licensing Sub-
Committee be restructured and renamed as the Licensing (Miscellaneous)
Sub-Committees A and B. It was noted that the quorum for the new sub-
committees had not been addressed during that meeting and Members were
asked to agree the quorum as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the quorum for the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-

Committees A and B be three.

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m.

Chairman



